Agreement and the valid acceptances under the Offer as disclosed in this joint announcement,

none of the members of the Concert Group (i) held, controlled or directed any Shares and

rights over Shares before the Offer Period; or (ii) had acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares

or other securities of the Company or any rights over Shares during the Offer Period; or (iii)

had borrowed or lent any Shares or relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the

Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer Period.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before

the Completion; (ii) immediately after the Completion but before the close of the Offer; and

(iii) immediately after the close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately after the
Completion but before
the close of the Offer

Immediately after the
close of the Offer and

as at the date of
this joint announcement

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of issued

Shares

First Vendor 67,380,000 38.99 – – – –

Second Vendor 35,180,000 20.36 – – – –

Third Vendor 14,980,000 8.67 – – – –

Sub-total of the Vendors 117,540,000 68.02 – – – –

Offeror – – 3,456,042 2.00 44,292,542 25.63

Renown Future – – 88,129,080 51.00 88,129,080 51.00

Treasure Isle Global – – 25,954,878 15.02 25,954,878 15.02

Sub-total of the Concert Group – – 117,540,000 68.02 158,376,500 91.65

Public Shareholders 55,260,000 31.98 55,260,000 31.98 14,423,500 8.35

Total 172,800,000 100.00 172,800,000 100.00 172,800,000 100.00

5

SETTLEMENT OF THE OFFER

Remittances in respect of the cash consideration (after deducting the seller’s ad valorem

stamp duty) payable for the Offer Shares tendered under the Offer will be despatched to the

Independent Shareholders accepting the Offer by ordinary post at their own risk as soon as

possible, but in any event within seven (7) Business Days following the date of receipt of

all relevant documents (receipt of which renders such acceptance complete and valid) in

accordance with the Takeovers Code.

The latest date for posting of remittances for the amounts due in respect of valid acceptances